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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

American Executive Centers, Inc. 

vs. NO. 2015-04796 

Tactical Rabbit, Inc. c/o Everett Stern 

COVER SHEET OF MOVING PARTY 

Date of Filing _6_/1_7/_15 _______ Moving Party Plaintiff, American Executive Centers, Inc. 

Counsel for Moving Party Scott R. Reidenbach, Esq. & Brian M. Marriott, Esq. I.D. No. 81388 & 82185 

Document Filed (Specify) _M_o_ti_on_ti_o_r _A_Ite_r_na_t_iv_e _Se_r_vi_ce ________________ _ 

Matter is: ___ (Appealable) ___ (Interlocutory) 

Oral Argument: ___ (Yes) (No) Discovery Needed: __ (Yes) __ (No) 

CERTIFICATIONS - Check ONLY if appropriate: 

--- Counsel certify that they have conferred in a good faith effort to resolve the subject 
discovery dispute. (Required by Local Rule 208.2(e) on motions relating to discovery.) 

___ Counsel for moving party certifies that the subject civil motion is uncontested by all 
parties involved in the case. (If checked, skip Rule to Show Cause section below.) 

By: 
Counsel for Moving Party 

RULE TO SHOW CAUSE - Check ONE of the Choices Listed Below: 

___ Respondent is directed to show cause why the moving party is not entitled to the relief 
requested by filing an answer in the form of a written response at the Office of the 
Prothonotary on or before the day of 20 

___ Respondent is directed to show cause, in the form of a written response, why the 
attached Family Court Discovery Motion is not entitled to the relief requested. Rule 
Returnable and Argument the day of , 20_ 
at 1:00 p.m. at 321 Swede Street, Norristown, Pa. 

___ Respondent is directed to file a written response in conformity with the Pennsylvania 
Rules of Civil Procedure. 

Rule Returnable at time of trial. ---

By: 
Court Administrator 

9/12 



.... = -= ll,; .... 
~ 
i:J 
0 
~ 
~ 

I 
l,C) 
0'I r-­
""1' 
0 

I 
1/) ..., 
0 
M 
=1:1:: 
ll,; 

"' = u 

AMERICAN EXECUTIVE CENTERS, INC. 

v. 

TACTICAL RABBIT, INC. 
c/o EVERETT STERN 

Plaintiff, 

Defendant. 

ORDER 

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY 

CIVIL DIVISION 

DOCKET No. 2015-04796 

AND NOW, on this ___ day of _____ , 2015, upon consideration of the 

Plaintiffs, American Executive Centers, Inc., Motion for Alternative Service Pursuant to 

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 430, and any response thereto, it is hereby ORDERED 

that the Motion is GRANTED. 

It is further ORDERED that Plaintiff may make service of the Complaint upon the 

Defendant, Tactical Rabbit, Inc. a/o Everett Stem, by one or all of the following methods: (1) 

First-Class Mail, (2) Posting at the Defendant's last known address and/or (3) Advertisement. 

BY THE COURT: 

J . 
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REIDENBACH & ASSOCIATES, LLC 
By: Scott R. Reidenbach, Esquire 

Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
Attorney I.D. Nos. 81388 & 82185 
229 W. Wayne Avenue 
Wayne, PA 19087 
(610) 572 - 7075 PHONE 
(610) 771 - 4571 FAX 
scott@rei denbachlaw. com 
brian@rei denbachla w .com 

AMERICAN EXECUTIVE CENTERS, INC. 

v. 

TACTICAL RABBIT, INC. 
c/o EVERETT STERN 

Plaintiff, 

Defendant. 

Attorneys for Plaintiff, 
American Executive Centers, Inc. 

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY 

CIVIL DIVISION 

DOCKET No. 2015-04796 

MOTION FOR ALTERNATIVE SERVICE 
PURSUANT TO PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 430 OF 

PLAINTIFF, AMERICAN EXECUTIVE CENTERS, INC. 

Plaintiff, American Executive Centers, Inc. (herein the "Plaintiff"), by and through its 

attorneys, Reidenbach & Associates, LLC, hereby submits this Motion for Alternative Service 

against the Defendant, Tactical Rabbit, Inc. c/o Everett Stem (the "Defendant"), and in support 

thereof, avers as follows: 

1. On or about March 3, 2015, Plaintiff filed a Complaint against Defendant, 

Tactical Rabbit, Inc. c/o Everett Stern. 

2. Plaintiff reinstated the Complaint on April 8, 2015. A true and correct copy of 

Plaintiffs Praecipe to Reinstate the Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit "A." 

3. Upon information and belief, Defendant, Tactical Rabbit, Inc. c/o Everett Stem 

has a registered office address of 600 W. Germantown Pike, Ste. 400, Plymouth Meeting, PA 

19462. A true and correct copy of the Pennsylvania Department of State Business Entity History 

is attached hereto as Exhibit HB." 



4. The Registered Office Address listed on the Pennsylvania Department of State 

Business Entity History is the property which the Defendant leased from AEC. 

5. The Second Addendum to the L~ase dated January 8, 2014, listed 2615 Dekalb 

Pike, Suite/ Apt. 616, East Norriton, PA 19401 as the mailing address for the Defendant. A true 

and correct copy of the Second Addendum to the Lease is attached hereto as Exhibit "C." 

6. On July 22, 2014, a Demand Letter was sent to the Defendant via USPS Certified, 

Return Receipt and First-Class mail to the address known as 2615 Dekalb Pike, Suite/Apt. 616, 

g East Norriton, PA 19401. A true and correct copy of the July 22, 2014 Demand Letter is 
0 
~ 

11 attached hereto as Exhibit "D." 
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7. On July 22, 2014, a USPS Address Verification request was sent to the 

Postmaster regarding the address known as 2615 Dekalb Pike, Suite/ Apt. 616, East Norriton, PA 

19401. A true and correct copy of the July 22, 2014 Request for Address Verification is attached 

hereto as Exhibit "E." 

8. On or about August 25, 2014, the Demand Letter dated July 22, 2014 sent via 

USPS Certified, Return Receipt was returned as unclaimed. A true and correct copy of the July 

22, 2014 Certified, Return Receipt Unclaimed Demand Letter is attached hereto as Exhibit ''F." 

9. In December 19, 2014, Plaintiff requested a Skiptrace from Dennis Richman's 

Services to locate a valid address for the Defendant. 

10. On December 19, 2014, Plainitff received Skiptrace results from Dennis 

Richman's Services (the "Skiptrace Results"), noting that the last known address for Everette 

Stem was 606 Ridge Ave., Kennett Square, PA 19348. A true and correct copy of the Skiptrace 

Result is attached hereto as Exhibit "G." 

2 
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11. On December 23, 2014, a Demand Letter was sent to the Defendant via USPS 

Certified, Return Receipt and First-Class mail to the address known as 606 Ridge Ave., Kennett 

Square, PA 19348. A true and correct copy of the December 23, 2014 Demand Letter is attached 

hereto as Exhibit "H." 

12. On December 27, 2014, the Defendant signed the USPS Certified, Return Receipt 

acknowledging receipt of the December 23, 2014 Demand Letter. A true and correct copy of the 

signed USPS Certified, Return Receipt is attached hereto as Exhibit "I." 

13. In accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiff attempted 

personal service upon the Defendant using the Montgomery County Sheriffs Department's 

deputized Service upon the Chester County Sheriffs Department (herein "Sheriffs Department" 

or "Sheriffs Officers"). 

14. The Sheriffs Department Order for Service form (herein "Service form") dated 

April 27, 2015 details that the property known as 606 Ridge Ave., Kennett Square, PA 19348 

was vacant. A true and correct copy of the Chester County Sheriff's Department Order for 

Service form completed by the Montgomery County deputized Sheriffs Department is attached 

hereto as Exhibit "J." 

15. On May 13, 2015, a USPS Address Verification request was sent to the 

Postmaster regarding the address known as 606 Ridge Ave., Kennett Square, PA 19348. A true 

and correct copy of the May 13, 2015 Request for Address Verification is attached hereto as 

Exhibit "K." 

16. The Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure provide means for alternative methods 

of service where service cannot be made under the applicable rule(s): "If service cannot be 

made under the applicable rule the plaintiff may move the court for a special order 

3 
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directing the method of service. The motion shall be accompanied by an affidavit stating the 

nature and extent of the investigation which has been made to determine the whereabouts of the 

defendant and the reasons why service cannot be made." Pa.R.C.P. 430 (emphasis added), 

17. An Affidavit pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 430 is attached hereto as Exhibit "L." 

18. As of June 16, 2015, the Defendant has not accepted personal service at any time. 

19. Plaintiff has attempted to serve the Defendant in good faith. 

20. Defendant's failure to accept personal service has significantly disrupted and 

delayed Plaintiffs ability to move forward with this matter. 

21. Plaintiff therefore respectfully requests the use of alternative service upon the 

Defendant either by: (1) First-Class Mail, (2) posting at the Defendant's address and/or (3) 

advertisement. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, American Executive Centers, Inc., respectfully requests that 

this Honorable Court enter an Order allowing Plaintiff to serve the Complaint upon Defendant, 

Tactical Rabbit, Inc. c/o Everett Stern, by one or all of the following methods: (1) First-Class 

Mail, (2) posting at the Defendant's address and/or (3) advertisement, together with all fees and 

costs in the form of the Order attached hereto. 

Dated: June 16, 2015 

Respectfully submitted, 

REIDENBACH & ASSOCIATES~ LLC 

By:~ 
Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
Attorney for Plaintiff, 
American Executive Centers, Inc. 

4 
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VERIFICATION 

I, BRIAN M. MARRIOTT, Esquire, subject to the penalties of 18 PA.C.S.A. §4904, 

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, state that the facts set forth in the foregoing 

Plaintiffs Motion for Alternative Service pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 430, are 

true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. 

Dated: June 16, 2015 

REIDENBACH & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

By:~ 
Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
Attorney for Plaintiff, 
American Executive Centers, Inc., 
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REIDENBACH & ASSOCIATES, LLC 
By: Scott R. Reidenbach, Esquire 

Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
Attorney I.D. Nos. 81388 & 82185 
229 W. Wayne A venue 
Wayne, PA 19087 
(610) 572 - 7075 PHONE 
(610) 771 - 4571 FAX 
scott@reidenbachlaw.com 
brian@reidenbachlaw.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiff, 
American Executive Centers, Inc. 

AMERICAN EXECUTIVE CENTERS, INC. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY Plaintiff, 

v. 
CIVIL DIVISION 

TACTICAL RABBIT, INC. 
c/o EVERETT STERN DOCKET No. 2015-04796 

Defendant. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, BRIAN M. MARRIOTT, ESQUIRE, hereby certify that I caused a true and correct 
copy of the foregoing Motion for Alternative Service to be served via United States First-Class 
mail, upon the following: 

Dated: June 19, 2015 

Tactical Rabbit, Inc. 
c/o Everett Stem 

606 Ridge A venue 
Kennett Square, PA 19348 

REIDENBACH & ASSOCIATES, LLC 
I 

B~ ~----: -- --
Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
Attorney for Plaintiff, 
American Executive Centers, Inc . 
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REIDENBACH & ASSOCIATES, LLC 
By: Scott R. Reidenbach, Esquire 

Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
Attorney I.D. Nos. 81388 & 82185 
229 W. Wayne A venue 
Wayne, PA 19087 
(610) 572 - 7075 PHONE 
(610) 771 - 4571 FAX 
scott@reidenbachlaw.com 
brian@reidenbachlaw.com 

AMERICAN EXECUTIVE CENTERS, INC. 

v. 

TACTICAL RABBIT, INC. 
c/o EVERETT STERN 

Plaintiff, 

Defendant. 

Attorneys for Plaintiff, 
American Executive Centers, Inc. 

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY 

CIVIL DIVISION 

DOCKET No. 2015-04796 

MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PLAINTIFF, AMERICAN EXECUTIVE CENTERS, 
INC., IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR ALTERNATIVE SERVICE 

Plaintiff, American Executive Centers, Inc. ("Plaintiff'), by and through her undersigned 

counsel, submits this Memorandum of Law in support of Plaintiffs Motion for Alternative 

Service pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 430. 

I. MATTER BEFORE THE COURT 

Plaintiff seeks alternative service pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 430 

as Defendant, Tactical Rabbit, Inc. c/o Everett Stem. 

II. 

1. 

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED 

Should the Court grant an Order of Alternative Service, pursuant to the Plaintiff's 

Motion for Alternative Service Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430, due to the fact that the Defendant 

cannot be located? 

Suggested Answer: Yes. 
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III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 

On or about March 3, 2015, Plaintiff filed a Complaint against Defendant, Tactical 

Rabbit, Inc. c/o Everett Stem. Plaintiff reinstated the Complaint on April 8, 2015. Defendant, 

Tactical Rabbit, Inc. c/o Everett Stem listed the registered office address as 600 W. Germantown 

Pike, Ste. 400, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462. The Registered Office Address registered with the 

Pennsylvania Department of State is the property which the Defendant leased from Plaintiff. 

The Second Addendum to the Lease dated January 8, 2014, listed 2615 Dekalb Pike, Suite/Apt. 

616, East Norriton, PA 19401 as the mailing address for the Defendant. On July 22, 2014, a 

Demand Letter was sent to the Defendant via USPS Certified, Return Receipt and First-Class 

mail to the address known as 2615 Dekalb Pike, Suite/Apt. 616, East Norriton, PA 19401. On 

July 22, 2014, a USPS Address Verification request was sent to the USPS Postmaster regarding 

the address known as 2615 Dekalb Pike, Suite/Apt. 616, East Norriton, PA 19401. On July 22, 

2014, a USPS Address Verification request was sent to the USPS Postmaster regarding the 

address known as 600 W. Germantown Pike, Ste. 400, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462. On or 

about August 1, 2014, this firm received a response from the Postmaster noting that no change of 

address is on file. On or about August 25, 2014, the Demand Letter dated July 22, 2014 sent via 

USPS Certified, Return Receipt was returned as unclaimed. In December 19, 2014, Plaintiff 

requested a Skiptrace from Dennis Richman's Services to locate a valid address for the 

Defendant. On December 19, 2014, Plaintiff received the Skiptrace results from Dennis 

Richman's Services (the "Skiptrace Results"), noting that the last known address for Everett 

Stem was 606 Ridge Ave., Kennett Square, PA 19348. On December 23, 2014, a Demand Letter 

was sent to the Defendant via USPS Certified, Return Receipt and First-Class mail to the address 

known as 606 Ridge Ave., Kennett Square, PA 19348. On December 27, 2014, the Defendant 

2 
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signed the USPS Certified, Return Receipt acknowledging receipt of the December 23, 2014 

Demand Letter. 

In accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiff attempted 

personal service upon the Defendant using the Montgomery County Sheriff's Department's 

deputized Service upon the Chester County Sheriff's Department (herein "Sheriff's Department" 

or "Sheriff's Officers"). The Sheriff's Department Order for Service form (herein "Service 

form") dated April 27, 2015 details that the property known as 606 Ridge Ave., Kennett Square, 

PA 19348 was vacant. On May 13, 2015, a USPS Address Verification request was sent to the 

Postmaster regarding the address known as 606 Ridge Ave., Kennett Square, PA 19348. 

As of June 16, 2015, the Defendant has not accepted personal service at any time. 

Plaintiff has attempted to serve the Defendant in good faith. Defendant's failure to accept 

personal service has significantly disrupted and delayed Plaintiff's ability to move forward with 

this matter. 

IV. ARGUMENT 

It is well-established under Rule 430 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure that a 

Court may grant an order for alternative service. Rule 430 (a) states: 

If service cannot be made under the applicable rule the plaintiff may move the 
court for a special order directing the method of service. The motion shall be 
accompanied by an affidavit stating the nature and extent of the investigation 
which has been made to determine the whereabouts of the defendant and the 
reasons why service cannot be made . 

Pa.R.Civ.P. 430 (a). 

In the present case, after investigation, the Registered Office Address registered with the 

Pennsylvania Department of State is the property which the Defendant leased from Plaintiff. 

The Defendant has requested many Address Verifications regarding known addresses for the 

3 
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Defendant. Furthermore, Plaintiff has obtained a Skiptrace to locate the Defendant. 

Furthermore, Rule 430 (a) states: 

Notice of intended adoption mailed to last known address requires a "good faith 
effort'' to discover the correct address. 

Pa.R.Civ.P. 430(a). 

In the present case, Plaintiff has put forth many "good faith efforts" as outlined above to discover 

the correct address for the Defendant. 

Accordingly, Plaintiff respectfully requests that her motion for alternative service be 

granted. 

V. RELIEF REQUESTED 

Defendant, Tactical Rabbit, Inc. c/o Everett Stem, cannot be located. As a result, 

Plaintiff respectfully requests this Court to enter an Order for Alternative Service pursuant to 

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 430. 

For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiff requests that this Court grant Plaintiffs Motion for 

Alternative Service. 

Dated: June 19, 2015 

Respectfully submitted, 

REIDENBACH & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

4 

Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
Attorney for Plaintiff, 
American Executive Centers, Inc. 
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

AMERICAN EXECUTIVE CENTERS INC 

vs. 

NO. 2015-04796 
TACTICAL RABBIT INC 

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE/ REISSUE 

TO THE PROTHONOTARY: 

( 

( 

) 

) 

REISSUE WRIT 

REINSTATE COMPLAINT 

ORIGINAL SIGNATURE RETAINED 
BY THE FILING PARTY 

Signature/ID Number 

SCOTT R. REIDENBACH, ESQUIRE 
Print Name 

229 W. WAYNE AVE . 
Address 

WAYNE, PA 19087 

6105727075 

Phone 
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Search 
• By Business Name 
• By Business Entity ID 

Verify 
• Verify Certification 

Online Orders 
_ • Register for Online 
- Orders 
-: • Order Good Standing 

• Order Certified Documents 
·.•Order Business List 
_ My Images 
: • Search for Images 
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Co rpo rations 
Online Services I Corporations I Forms I Contact Corporations I Business Services 

Business Entity Filing 
Date: 7/2/2014 History 

(Select the link above to vlew the 
Business Entity's Flling History) 

Business Name History 

Name 

Tactical Rabbit Inc. 

Name Type 

Current Name 

Business Corporation - Domestic - Information 
Entity Number: 4125140 

Status: 

Entity Creation Date: 

State of Business.: 

Registered Office Address: 

Mailing Address: 

Active 

8/1/2012 

PA 

600 W Germantown Pike Ste 400 
Plymouth Meeting PA 19462 
Montgomery 

No Address 

Copyright© 2002 Pennsylvania Department of State. All Rights Reserved. 
Privacy Policy I Security Policy 
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2nd ADDENDUM TO THE LEASE AND SERVICE AGREEl\iIBNT 

ENTERED INTO ON TIJE 8th of Janual)', 2014, 

BETWEEN TUR PARTIES NAMED BF.LOW 

Amerirnn Exec11tivt Ccnten, Inc, 

('"We", "Us" or "Our') 

1. Leased Premises: 

600 West Germantown Pike 
Suite 400 
Plymouth Meeting, PA, 19462 
info@americanexecutivecenters.com 
610-94 0-1600 

Tactical Rabbit Inc. 

("You", "Your" or "Yours··1 

2615 Dekalb Pike 
East Norriton, PA, 19401, US 
stern@tactica.lrabbil.com 
215-704-2992 

The grid below replaces the leased Premises Grid on the Original Lease 

2. Rent and Additional Renl: 

In consideralion of our covenants: 

a. You agree lo pay Us base rent in the amounl of $3,200 00, per month on or before lhe first day of the month. 

All other terms and condilions of the referenced lease apply. In witness thereof, the parties, intending lo be legally bound and having 
authority to do so have causad this Lease to be duly executed on the year and day first wrillen above 

Page2of6 
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J. Adllltlonal hrms. 

Notwithstanding paragraph "3.Term.'', the prior written notice requlremenl far office #1049 and office #1050 will be 30 days. 

LESSF.E: 

--- ---Signature: FveA.err sn:,< .. 
i•:a·~!!'~ ._,kn~C.'s1 :i::_, ."•:.111 

----··1:mrut;----stem@tacticahabbit.wr11 

Title: Ceo 

LESSOR: 

--Signature: f /&!llr!!::~CI) 
- - ·-ematr.-· Jeasing@americanexe culivece nters. com 

TIiie: President 

Nole: this lease is only valid if signed by both parties through the Echosign electronic signature service . 

Page 3 of6 



.... = -= ll,; .... 
~ 
i:J 
0 
~ 
~ 

I 
l,C) 
0'I 
r-­
""1' 
0 

I 
1/) ..., 
0 
M 
=1:1:: 
ll,; 

"' = u 

Exhibit B - 2 

A. We at American Executive Centers are truly committed to pro~·iding Our clients with exceptional Business Support service by creating a better 
environment for Your success. Our h1ghly professional team, equipp,:<l w1th a ,~ide range of expertise, will 1ake care of Your IT and Business Support 
needs on an as needed basis, so that You can focus on wha1 You do best. American Executive Centers guarantees to work days, nights and weekends lo 
complete Your projects inn timely maller. 

Available to You at reasonable charges are the following services: 

1. B-u1iness Support S e,vlces: 

2. 

3. 

4. 

s. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

Database Management 

Sales Support 

Graphic Design 

Spreadsheets 

Administrative Assistance 

Website Design 

lT Assistance 

Appointment Scheduling and Confirmation 

Photocopy Facilities 

Fax Transmission and Receipt 

Communication Services !See Exhibit B·4 for a detailed description) 

Enhanced Telephone Package 

Other Advanced Features 

SO/ 20 Mbps internet Access ~ackage 

Digital Telephone Sets 

Telephone Lines (Speech Paths) 

Data lines 

Directory Assista nee 

Call Forwarding 

Postage Metering 

Concierge Service (Florist, Limousine arrangements, etc.) 

Office Sup plies 

Audio/Visual Conference Room equipment 

9. Conference Room usage 

10. Additional Furoltu,e 

Trad es how Support and Follow•U p 

Creating Presentations 

High Speed Prln ting and Binding 

Telemarketing 

Bookkeeping 

Sh lpping and EKpediling 

Paralegal Servkes 

Voicem ail Box 

Outbound Notification 

Video Conferencing 

Answering 1n Excess of 250 calls per M ooth pe, Office 

Call Patching 

Yellow Page Advertislng 

!nltial Installation of Telephone Seivices 

Telephone Service Adds, Moves, Changes 

1 I. Oirecto ry listing on the building directory, an office nameplate, office preparation and initial stdff o,ientation. 

8. h complete list ot'Exhi~it B·2 Services anti Prices avoilabk upon request 

C. We may at any time ond from time to lime add, delete or make substitutions for lhe services de,cribe-0 herein 

Page 4 of6 



Case# 2015-04796-3 Docketed at Montgomery County Prothonotary on 06/19/2015 12:07 PM, Fee= $0.00 

)> 
3 
CD --, 
o· 
Dl 

""O :J 
'< m 1J tr:l 
3 X 

~ 
,i 0 (I) --:-i =-., C §= a= "' s:- 0 m 

"' C -· 
:S:: 

..... 
Q, ...... ] (l) <' w 
0, 

~ (oo ijjf) CD I 
5· §] 
~ () w 
""Cl CD 
)> :::J -CD --, 

(/) 

-j 
0 



.... = -= ll,; .... 
~ 
i:J 
0 
~ 
~ 

I 
l,C) 
0'I r-­
"'1' 
0 

I 
1/) ..., 
0 
M 
=1:1:: 
ll,; 

"' = u 

Exhibit B - 4 
Telecommunications Package 

The Ainerican Execltlive Centers busincss-rendy telecommunications package prn,ides clients with a,1 enierprise-grode telephone sys,~m And reception 
sen1ices, at a price that makes business sense The package indudes live components: (I) Telephone Rectption Se"·ices, 
{2) Mulli-Functional Digital Telephone Instrument, (3) On-Site, No-Fault Maintenance Agreement, j4) Free Talk Calling Plan,(5) Global Crossing Audio and 
Web Conferencing Sm·ices 

{I) Tclerhone Rtcep1ion Sen1icrs: 

Each of our n;ccptionists has earned a Receptionist Certi lknlion by completing ~ rigorous three-level iraining course. Their focus in telephone answeri ll£ 

is on customer service, their goal is represeneing your organization intelligently and reliably, You will grow to consider them a, a• extension ofrour 
hutlne,s. 

(2) MultH'undional Digl!Jll Telephone Instrument: 

Our learn has sel up thousands of companies over the years We know what busincs,c, r~quire to be up and running seamlessly. F.\'ery feature you could 
,1,10t or need is built into your phone and packaged for you at a compelitive rate. 

llser-friem.llv interface with an I.CO menu lh~t wlll l!uide the entire Dlllcess 

100% digital, multi-line telephone 

Speaker phone 

Call stacking, transferrint1 and fomarding 

Attendant Console 
- Voicemail w,thoutbound notification of calls to a cell phone and Unified 
Messaging 

13) On-Sile, No-Faull Maintenance i\grument: 

If old buuo,1 with "'music on hold" 

Inbound {'atlcr ID 

Redial and speed dial 

Conference calling with muhiple panies 

- Faur 100%digila1 T-1 lines; the highest rnice grade line 
available_ 

Your phone system and office wiring are covered under our 011-sile. no-fault maintenance ai.,rccmcnt While phone compa11ies charge a mo•lhly ree plus 
a fee for thing a problem, we are comm itled to keeping your phone handset and lines up and running wilh no extra fee. 

Free, on-sile diagnostics 
- No faull maintenance agreement 0:1 both the telephone and all ofiice wiring 

(4) Free Talk Cillling Plan: 
Our monthly phone calling programs are all inclusi, e for all local and long distance callin~. We Also pass our savings onto )"OU for international calls only 
charging you our cost - no markup 

Negolialed ~olume rate provides significant savings For our clients 

Package pricing allm,s for easier budgeting 

S hart-term agreements 

No early termination penalties 

Superior line quality 

(5) Global Crossing Audio and Web Confe1~nclng Service,: 
Remote meetings. whether ,·1a audio or "cb conferencing arc a must-ha1·e Our ser,1ice includes free access. to Global Crossings new easy-to-use audio 
and web conferencing services. 

Audio Conferencing 

Use your toll free 800 number lo hove a lcleconference al anytime with any number of people. 

No reservation required. 

Wel:J Conferencing: 

Deskl op sharlng 

Recording and archiving of mee1ings. 

24n access No rese"·alion. No restrictions . 

Pl1lgram Price 

Call plan including t~lephone reception, inslrnmenl, maintenance, Free Talk calling plan and Telephone Answering Services: $165 per month. 

Atlditional Communi~atjon Seivlces 

•Facsimile or modem line (analog) 
•Business Class Internet Access 
•Public JP Address 

'plus installation charges 

S40.00 per month, per line• 
S95.00 per month, per line• 
$5.00 per month, per IP" 

•Additional Voi~e Mail Hax 
•System Prog.rnni Cha11ges 
• IT Equipment Storage 

Page 6016 

S25 00 pe, month, per voicemail box • 
S50 00 per honr, plus tax 
525.00 per mon1h, per piece 
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Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
E-mail: brian@reidenbachlaw.com 

July 22, 2014 

Tactical Rabbit, Inc. 
A TIN: Everett A Stern, CEO 
2615 Dekalb Pike, Suite/Apt. 616 
East Norriton, PA 19401 

RE: American Executive Centers, Inc. v. Tactical Rabbit, Inc. 

1008 Upper Gulph Rd., Ste. 300 
Wayne, PA 19087 
800.969.7032 TEL 
800.963.9133 FAX 

reidenbachlaw.com 

ll,; 

~ Dear Mr. Stern: 
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This firm serves as counsel to American Executive Centers, Inc. (herein "AEC"). As you are aware, 
on January 8, 2014, you entered into a Lease and Service Agreement (the "Lease") with AEC for a one year 
term beginning on February 2, 2014 and ending on January 31, 2015. A true and correct copy of the Lease is 
attached hereto for your convenience. As of today's date, your account is in arrears in the amount of 
$11,391.49 (after the application of your Service Retainer amount) for failure to remit the appropriate 
monthly payments to AEC since July 1, 2013. 

Not including attorneys' fees (which will be calculated and posted to your account), the amount 
now due to AEC is therefore Eleven Thousand, Three Hundred and Ninety-One Dollars & Forty-One Cents 
($11,391.49). This debt includes unpaid Rent, service charges and late fees. Pursuant to paragraph No. 9 of 
the Lease, AEC has the authority to seek payment for collection expenses up to 15% of the amount due in an 
additional amount of $56.25, which may be immediately assessed to your account. 

Should you wish to resolve this matter amicably, please contact me within thirty (30) days of the 
date of this correspondence, which is by no later than Friday, August 22. 2014. 

Please be guided accordingly. 

Very truly yours, 

Brian M. Marriott 
BMM/res 
Enclosure 
VIA E-MAIL, FIRST-CLASS MAIL & CERTIFIED MAIL, R.R.R. (stern@tacticalrabbit.com) 

1 Two Penn Center Plaza, Ste. 200 One Greentree Centre 150 N. Radnor Chester Rd., Ste. F200 
Radnor, PA 19087 "' ~ Philadelphia, PA 19102 10,000 Lincoln Drive East - Suite 201 

Marlton, NJ 08053 
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Tactical Rabbit, Inc. 
ATTN: Everett A. Stern, CEO 
July 22, 2014 
Page 2 

cc: Anne Senski, Vice President, American Executive Centers, Inc. VIA E-MAIL, ONLY 

Fair Debt Notice 

This is an attempt to collect a debt. Any infonnation received will be used for that purpose. If you do not 
dispute the validity of this debt, or the amouut, it will be assumed to be valid. If you dispute the validity 

or amouut, ill writing, within thirty (30) days, we will obtain verification aud provide it to you . 
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LEASE AND SERVICE AGREEMENT 

This Lease and Services Agreement (lease) is entered into this day, the 8th of January, 2014, between the parties named below. 

American Executive Centers, Inc. 

("We··, •us· or "Our') 

Tactical Rabbit Inc. 

("You', "Your" or ""Yours") 

600 West Germantown Pike 
Suite 400 
Plymouth Meeting, PA. 19462 
i nfo@a m erica ne~ecutivecenlers com 
61 0-940-1600 

2615 Dekalb Pike 
East Norriton, PA. 1940\, US 
stern@tactlcalrabbit.corn 
215-704-2992 

Intending to be legally bound, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Leased Premises; 

2. 

A floor plan of our leased premises at 600 West Germantown Pike.Suite 400, Plymouth Meeting. PA, 19462 is attached as Exhrbit B-3. 
Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Lease, we agree lo lease to You and You agree to rent 

Off:ce Us~gr, Muve In Lease I edse Lease Mo1,thly Secw1Iv 
N11mh.·,r Dale Sl!lrl Oa\e Slop Date Term Renlal Deposit 

m:imDlll~lllllimmil-----
Totals $1.300 00 $1.950.00 

On a shared basis, We will provide: 

a. 
b 
C 

d 
e. 
f 
g. 
h 

1-

Ute: 

Common use of reception area, copier, kitchen, hallways and bathrooms 
Mail and package receipt in Your absence. 
Personalized telephone answering during business hours between 8:30 am and S:30 pm (includes answering up to 250 calls per 
month, Monday through Friday, except for Our Holidays). 
Complimentary coffee and lea throughout the business day. 
Daily janitorial service. 
24-hour access to facililies and Yourotfice 
Access to alt seven (7) of Our locations 
Access to services listed in Exhibit B-2. 
Office furniture: one executive set per off,ce. 
Supporting documenlation for a 90 day period. for all B-2 services incurred 

You acknowledge that We lease the !eased premises from Our landlord and that You agree to comply with all rules and regulations set 
fo'lh in that Lease You agree not lo offer any service to Our other customers which We offer We have the right to modify lhe non­
exclusive areas of the leased premises You will nol make any alterations to the leased premises wilhout Our prior written consent. 

3. Term: 

a. If We cannol deliver possession of the leased premises to You on the commencement date, rent will be abated unlil possession is 
delivered. At Your option You may void this lease, but We will not be liable for any losses resulting. 

b Rent will be prorated for early occupancy 

C. t,ther party may lermin1;1te this Lease at !he expiration of the slated term wilh sil<ty days prior wriuen nolice via E-mail, (termination 
notice period commences on lhe first day of the following month after termination nolice is received), otheNJise this Lease will 
conlrnuc to renew for !he same period ol time as lhe original lerm under the then current lerms and conditions al the then current 
rate being charged !or like space . 

Page 2 of 8 



4. Rent and Addlllonal Rent: 

In consideration of our covenants: 

a 

b 
C. 

d 

e 
r. 

g 

You agree to pay opening charges in the amount of $3,250.00, detailed ,n Exhibit B-1 upon your executing this lease. Failure to do 
so rende1s the lease voidable at our oplion 
Thereafter, You agree to pay Us the Monthly Rent Rate of $1,300.00, on or before lhe first day of lhe month 
You agree lo pay es additional rent, lhe amount due for Exhibil B-2 services utilized 
Time is of the essence in the payment of all rents. In the event lhat You fail to pay any retll within five (5) days of Iha due dale, 
We may: 

i. Charge You a late fee of $75.00 per office for each month in which You are delinquent until the balance is paid and, 
ii If rent is ten (10) days past due, We will suspend all services contained ill paragraph La 1.b. and Exhibit B-2 services. 

You agree to competlsate Us $75.00 for each occasion Iha\ a check is returned by Your pank for insufficient funds. 
Rents and bills for services shall be paid to, 

America" Executive Cenlers. Inc 
P O Box 822250 
Philadelphia, PA 19182-2250 

Or other address thal We designate in writing, 

s. Services Retainer and Security Oep06it: 

Concurrenl with the execution of lhis Lease, You agree to pay $1,950.00 as an Exhib,t B-1 services relainor which enables us to provide 
You with Exhibit B-2 services, on account. with only periodic billing. The services retainer is computed at 1 ½ times the base rent amount 
and includes lhe average amount of Exhib.t B-2 services incurred on account by a customer over a 60 day period before they are 
tabulated, billed and due. Further. You a9ree to increase the services retainer if rent plus unblled Exhibit 8-2 services exceeds the 
services retainer or e,9 the base rent changes due to increased office size, or increased number of offices You are responsible for 
leaving the leased premises in the same condilion in which You found thern The services retainer amounl will be returned approximately 
60 days after You have moved out, net of any amount due under the lease. 

6, Hold Harmless: 

We are not obligated to ccir<y insurance on Your personal or business property, but We encourage You to do so. We will not be liable to 
You or any other person for any dama9es on account of loss, damage or thefl of any personal or business property of Yours, Your 
employees. agents or invitees unless We acted deliberalely to cause them, 

7. Hiring of Employees: 

You will not hire one of Our employees and We will not hire an employee of Yours, met on the premises, during the Lease term or 
extension or renewal hereof and 180 days thereafteL Each party agrees to pay Iha olher party $15,000 for each breach of this provision 

8. Default: 

The following constitutes a default under Your lease 

a If You fail to perform any requirement of this Lease or fail to pay any sum of money whe~ due and such failure shall continue for ten 
(10) days after the date of written notice. 
Any removal or attempt to remove any of Your property from the leased premises, otherthan in the ordinary course of business, 
without having first paid all amounts due, or amounts tha1 will become due under this Lease. 

c A declaration or bankruptcy, insolvency, or other reorganization or filing for protection from creditors. 

9. Remedies: 

a We may terminate this Lease and You will have no further right lo avoid termination by payment of ,iny sum due Nevertheless, the 
rent for the unexpired term of lhe Lease, including col!ection expenses up to 15% of the amount due. shall be immediately due and 
payable 

b We may re-enter and lake possession of the leased premises, remove all persons and impound all property, and re-lease the 
premises 

10. Miscellaneous: 

a You agree not lo use the Services Retainer and Security Deposit to pay the lcist months' renl. 
b. We will have lhe right at any time during the lease term, upon giving You 30 day's written notice, to relocate You at Our expense 10 

space or comparable square footage withifl the suite. 
c This agreement is personal to You and cannot be transferred to anyone elsec 
d. You agree !hat repealed events of abusive or unprofessiona1 behavior, to Our employees or other clients are unacceptable We will 

provide You with written notice if such an event occurs, If thern is a second event, We may, at Ouroplion, terminate this agreement 
ec Any holdover tenancy period which exists after receipt of a valid termination notice will be billed on a month lo month basis at 150% 

of current Rent 
f. If You have power requiremetlts in additiM to a standard office computer and printer, We reserve the right to separately meter and 

char9e for electrical installation and consumption 
g. You acknowledge that We, as part of maifllaining a high quality professional business environment, provide a standard uniform 

furniture package in each a Hice. Any addilional requirements excluding electronic equipment must be pre-approved by Us, to 
maintain Iha integrity of the decor of Our suite and business environment 

h You agree that our internet access is for casual use and not to be relied upo" to support a critical element of your busi~ess. In 
addition you agree to abide by tMe Internet Access Rules, a copy of which can be obtained from your Center Manager 

Page 3 of 8 
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11. Addlllonal Terms. 

N otwithstand1ng lh e above: 
-This lease includes Executive Telephone Reception and High Speed Internet for the first term of the Agreement 
-This lease includes 5 hours per monlh complimentary meeting room lime good at all 7 Philadelphia area locations 

u;ssn; 

Ema11:---stern@tacticatrabbit.com­

Tlt1e: CEO 

LESSOR; 

--Slgnalure, ~'.-~~ 

Ema1i-:-ieasing@american executivecenters .com 

Tille: President 

Note: this Lease is only valid if signed by both parties through lhe Echosign electronic signatu1-0 service . 

Page 4 of 8 
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Center: 

Contact Name: 

Exhibit B - 1 
Opening Charges 

Plymouth Meeting 

Everet! A Stern. M.BA 

Company Name: Tactical Rabbit Inc. 

Address: 2615 Oeka lb Pike 

Address 2: 

Address 3: 

Address 4: East Norriton, PA, 19401 

Country United States 

MONTHLY CHARGES AMOUNT 

Net Rent Due: 
Office(s): 

Charge(s) 

Sub Total 

Sales Tax 

Total Monthly Charges 

1001 

No Phones or lntemel 

6% 

$1,300.00 

$0.00 

$0 00 

$1,300 00 

ONE TIME CHARGES AMOUNT 

Proration of Total Monthly Charges 
for Early Move in: 

Refundable Service Retainer, less 

Charge(s) 

Subtotal 

$0.00 on hand 

Sales Tax 6% 

Total One•Time Charges 

$0 00 

$1,95000 --~~-
$0.00 

$1.950.00 

$0.00 

$1,95000 

GRAND TOTAL (Check Amounll :SJ 2'.JO 00 

(T) Taxable. (TP) Partial Taxable 
• Dlreclory listing, office nameplate. lnillal slaff orientalion mealing, office preparnlion 

Page 5 of 8 
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Exhibit B - 2 

A. We at Ametican Exewtive Centers a,e truly committed to providing DJr clients with e•cepttonal Business Support service by creating a better 
environment for You< success. Our highly professional team. equipped with a wide ran&e of e•pertise, will take care of Your IT and Business Support 
needs on an as needed basis, so that You can focus on what You do best Am er ican Execu live Centers guarantees to work days, nights a~d weekends to 
complete Your prnjects In a timely matter. 

Available to You at reasonable charges are the following services: 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7, 

Bu<ine" Support Se,vices: 

Database Management 

Sales Support 

Graphic Design 

Spreadsheets 

Administrative Msistance 

Website Design 

IT Assistance 

Appointment Scheduling and Confirmation 

Photocopy F ac;li ties 

fa• Transmission and Receipt 

Communication Setvices (See E,h"ibit 6-4 for a detailed description) 

Enhanced Telephone Package 

Other Advanced fealmes 

SO/ 20 Mbps Internet Access Package 

Digital Telephone Sets 

Telephone Lines (Speech Pathsl 

Dau Lines 

Directory Assistance 

Call forwarding 

Postage Metering 

Concierge Service (Flori st, Litn ou,i ne arrangement 1, etc,) 

Office Supplies 

8. Audio/Visual Conference Room equipment 

9. Conference Room usage 

10" Additional Furniture 

Tradeshow Support and Follow-Up 

Creating Presentations 

High Speed Pr\M;ns and Binding 

Telemarketing 

sookkee pl ng 

Shipping and E,pediting 

Paralegal Services 

Voicemail Bo, 

Outbound Notification 

Video Conferencing 

Answering in Excess of 250 <alls per Month per Office 

Ca II Pa1chi ng 

Yellow Page Advertising 

Initial Installation of Telephone services 

Telephone Service Adds, Moves, Changes 

11. Directory Listing on the build"1ng di,ectory, an office nameplate, office preparatton and initial staff orientation 

B A complete list of Exhibit B-2 Services and Prices available upon request . 

C We m~y ~t "ny time and from time to time add, delete or make substitu1ions for the serv,ces described het,..in . 

Page 6 of 8 
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Exhibit B - 4 
Telecommunications Package 

The American F.wculivc Centers business•ready telecommunications package provides clients with an enlerprise-gmdc Jclephone system and reception 
services, al a price that makes business sense. The package includes five components {l) Telephone Reception Services, (2) Multi-Functional Digital 
Telephone Instrument, (3) On.Site, No-Faull MainteMnce Agreement, [4) Free Talk Calhng Plan, (5) Global Crossing Audio onJ Web Conferencing Services 

(1) Telephone Reception Sen·icu: 

Each of our rcceptionis1s has earned o Rcceptionisl Certification by completing a r igowus three-level !raining course. Their focus in telephone answering 
ls on customer service, their goal is represenJing ~our organ1,alion intelligenily and reliably You will gmw to con,idcr them a, 1111 extension of your 
hu,ine,;,s 

(2) Multi.f"unrtional Digital Telephone ln,tn1men1, 

Our 1cam has set up thousands of compRnies over the years We know wha1 businesses require lo be up and running seamlessly. E,el)· frature you could 
w11nt or need is built into your phone anJ packaged for you at a compclilil'c rate. 

User•Fricndlv interface l'tith an I.CD menu lhRI "ill eulde the entire umccsi 

100% d1gi1al, mu11i•line telephone 

Speaker phone 

Call stacking, trnnsfemng and forwarding 

Attendant Console 

Voicemail "ith outbound notilicalion of coils to a cell phone and 
Unified Messaging 

[3) On-Site, No-Fault MaintenRnce Agrecmcnr: 

Hold bunon 1111h "music 011 hold • 

Inbound Caller ID 

Redial and speed dial 

Conference calllng \\ith multiple parties 

Four I 00% digital f. I liMs: the highest ,·oicc grade 
line available 

Your phone system and olTicc wiring are covered under our on-Slle, no-fault maintenance agreement While phone companies charge a monthly f<'<! plus 
n foe for faing a problem, we are commilled to keeping your phone handset and lines up and running with no e,tra fee 

Free, on•site diagnostic, 

No fault maintenance agreement on both the telephone and all office wiring 

(4) Fiee Talk CRlling Plan: 

Our monthly phone callm~ programs are all mclusrve for all local and long d,stance calling We also pass our savings or,Jo you for rntm,alional calls 
only charg111g you our cost - no markup 

Negotiated ,-olumc rate pro,ides significant savings for our clients 

Package pricing allows for easier budge1ing 

Short-term agrecrncol, 

No cnrly lermma11on penalties 

Superior line quali1y 

($) Global CJmsing Audio and Web Confcn;ncing Services: 
Remote meetings whc(her via audio or web conferencing are a must-have Our ,er,-ice includes frc,' ac'cc;s to G looo I Crossings new eaw•!o-use ~u dio 
and web confe,encing ,c"·,ces 

Audio Conferencing 

lJ,e your toll free 800 number to ha,e a teleconference at anytime \\ith Rn)· number of people 

No rcscr,ot1on requ1red. 

Web Conferencing: 

Desktop shanng 

Recording and archivlng ofmct:lings 

24/7 access. No resenation. No restricrions . 

J>11Jgmm Price 
Call plan including telephone reception, instrument, maintenance, Free folk calling plan and Telephone Ans11e1ingServi,es $165 per mon1h 

Additional Commynjcatjon Se1vices 

• Facsimile or mod~m line (analog) 
• Business Cl~ss Internet Access 
• Public IP Address 

S40.00 per month, per lir.e• 
$9~ 00 per month, per lir.e' 
S5.00 per monlh, per IP* 

• Additional Voice Mail I"lox 
• S) stem Program Changes 
• IT Equipmem Slomge 

Paga 8018 

S25.C0 per month. per rnicemail bo, • 
S50.C0 per ltour, plus Jax 
S25 CO per month, per piece 
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EXHIBIT ''E" 
July 22, 2014 Request/or Address Verification 

re 2615 Dekalb Pike 
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Nicole R. Howard, Paralegal 
E-mail: nicole@reidenbachlaw.com 

July 22, 2014 

USPS Postmaster 
East Norriton, PA 19401 

1008 Upper Gulph Rd., Ste. 300 

Wayne, PA 19087 

800.969.7032 TEL 

800.963.9133 PAX 

reidenbachlaw.com 

RE: American Executive Centers, Inc. v. Tactical Rabbit. Inc., et al. 
Magisterial District Court, Docket No. ______ _ 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Please be advised that this firm represents Plaintiff, American Executive Centers, Inc., in connection 
with the above-referenced matter. Enclosed please find a Request for Change of Address or Boxholder 
Information Needed for Service of Legal Process and a Certification of Address. 

Kindly verify the address of Defendant, Tactical Rabbit, Iuc., and return the verification to my 
attention in the self-addressed, pre-paid envelope that I have enclosed for your convenience. 

Thank you for your assistance and please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any 
questions or comments in this regard. 

NRH/tbm 
Enclosure 

Two Penn Center Plaza, Ste. 200 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 

Very truly yours, 

i(tt-rt 7 <J/{7f,Jevy[) 
Nicole R. Howard, Paralegal 

One Greentree Centre 
10,000 Li11coln Drive East - Suite 201 

Marlton, NJ 08053 

150 N. Rad nor Chester Rd., Ste. F200 
Radnor, PA 19087 



.... = -= ll,; .... 
~ 
i:J 
0 
~ 
~ 

I 
l,C) 
0'I 
r-­
""1' 
0 

I 
1/) ..., 
0 
M 
=1:1:: 
ll,; 

"' = u 

Change of Address or Box holder Request Format - Process Servers 

Postrnaster Date ,luly Z2, ZQM 
East Norriton, PA 19401 -
City, State. ZIP Code 

REQUEST FOR CHA NOE OF ADDRESS OR BOXHOLDER INFORMATION 
NEEDED FOR SERVICE OF l.EOAL. PROCESS 

Ple~se rtirnish lne new address or lhe name and street address (lf a DoxhOlder) for the rollowlng· 

Nnme._Toctrn~bhlt, Inc, 
Aelaress 2615 Udsalb Cike, Sn:. filn, East 1Sotritoo,£A..1940.1 
Note: Only one rtqllest may ue made per completed form. The narne and las! Known oddress are required for 
change or address Inforrna!lon The name. 1f known. and Post omce bo;,; address are required for Doxnolder 
1nrorrnahon. 

The followIn9 Intormauon Is p,ov10ed in acco,d,rnce witrt 39 CFR 26::, 6(dJ(5)l1i) There Is no ree ror providing 
boxtiotder or change or address 111ronnat1on. 

I Capacity of requester (e.g. process server. attorney. party representing self) Ai.tllaw.~--~-~--

2 Slaltne or regulat on u,at empowers me 10 serve process (nol requireci when requester Is an atlorney or a party 
acting pro se --- except a corporauon acting pro se musl cIle statute) 

- - . 
-

1 The names o1 an Known parlles to lne litlgatlon:_American Executlyc Ccptcrs, Inc v Iactlcal Babbit, Inc. 

4 The court m which the case I1.is been or will be lleard: Magisterial District Court 
5 The docKel or other 1dentifyIng number (a or I) must be completed): 
D a DocKet or ome:r 1C1enlilyIng number·-~ 
[Z] I> Docket or other 1denlifyi•1g number Ms not been Issued. 

6 The cap11cI1y in which 1111s I11d1ViduaI is to l)e served (e.g., defendant or witness): -
WARNINO 

THE SUBMISSION OF FALSE INFORMATION TO OBTAIN AND USE CHANGE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION 
OR BOX HOLDER INFORMATION FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE S!::RVlCE OF LEGAL PROCESS 
IN CONNECTION WITH ACTUAL OR PROSPECTIVE LITIGATION COUI.O RESULT IN CRIMINAL PENALTIES 
INCLUDING A FINE: OF UP TO $10,000 OR IMPRISONMENT OF NOT MORE THAN 5 YEARS, OR BOTH 
(TITLE 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1001]. 

1 certify m.11 thi: al)0ve information Is true and th11t the address information is needed and will be U\Sed solely ror 
service Of legal proceS$ in conJunction with aclual or prospective litigation. 

- . 1008 UQl!Cr Gull!h R!l,, Sl~, 3!10 
Signature Address 

Brian ~I, Marriott, Esq, WiU'.ll~, eAJ!!OB2 
Prinled Name Cily, Slate, ZtP Code 

. ·-- .. 
POST OFFICE USE ONLY 

___ No ~h~11ge of address or<lar on filo. NEW ADDRESS OR BOXHOLOER'S NAME POSTM,\RK 

-~--•··_Moved. lefl no lo1V1arotoq address AMO $TRE.ET ADDRESS 

~--~Nv sum address --------------- -..------~_ ... ., _____ 
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REIDENBACH & ASSOCIATES, LLC 
By: Scott R. Reidenbach, Esquire 

Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
Attorney 1.0. Nos. 81388 & 82185 
I 008 Upper Gulph Road, Ste. 300 
Wayne, PA 19087 
(800) 969-7032 TEL 
(800) 963-9133 FAX 
scott@reidenbachlaw.com 
brian@reidenbachlaw.com 

Attomeysfor Plaintiff, 
American Executive Centers, Inc. 

AMERICAN EXECUTIVE CENTERS, INC. MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT 
COURT Plaintiff, 

v. 
NO. 2014------

TACTICAL RABBIT, INC. 
Defemla11t. 

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESS 

I, BRIAN M. MARRlOTT, ESQUIRE, counsel for Plaintiff, hereby certify that the 

address verification requested will be used solely for the service oflegal process in connection 

with litigation in the above referenced matter. 

Dated: July 22, 2014 

REIDENBACH & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

• 

By:~ Ch-~.---m_ .. -
Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
Attomey for Pltlintiff, 
American Executive Centers, Inc . 
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EXHIBIT "F" 
July 22, 2014 Request for Address Verification 

re 600 W. Germantown Pike 
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Nicole R. Howard, Paralegal 
E-mail: nicole@l'eidenbach1aw.com 

July 22, 2014 

USPS Postmaster 
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 

1008 Upper Gulph Rd., Ste. 300 

Wayne, PA 19087 
800.969.7032 TEL 

800.963.9133 FAX 
reidenbachlaw.com 

RE: American Executive Centers, Inc. v. Tactical Rabbit, Inc., et al. 
Magisterial District Court, Docket No. _______ _ 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Please be advised that this firm represents Plaintiff, American Executive Centers, Inc., in connection 
with the above-referenced matter. Enclosed please find a Request for Change of Address or Boxholder 
Information Needed for Service of Legal Process and a Certification of Address. 

Kindly verify the address of Defendant, Tactical Rabbit, Inc. /Everett Stern, and return the 
verification to my attention in the self-addressed, pre-paid envelope that I have enclosed for your 
convenience. 

Thank you for your assistance and please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any 
questions or comments in this regard. 

NRH/tbm 
Enclosure 

Two Penn Center Plaza, Ste. 200 

Philadelphia, PA 19102 

Very truly yours, 

One Greentree Centre 

10,000 Lincoln Drive East - Suite 201 

Marlton, NJ 08053 

150 N. Radnor Chester Rd., Ste. F200 

Radnor, PA 19087 
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Change of Address or Box holder Request Format - Process Servers 

Postmaster 

Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 

City, State, ZIP Code 

Date July l.2, 2014 

REQUEST FOR CHANQE OF ADDRESS OR BOXHOLOER INFORMATION 
NEEDED FOR SERVICE OF LEGAL PROCESS 

Please furnish tne new address or lhe n,une an<I Slreel address (if a boxholder) for the following" 

N~me . ...IJ!£ti£.d8»bbit, Inc, l Everett Stem ________________ _ 

Auarcss 600 W. Gumantown Pike, Suite 40fl..1?.cy,nuwt.h..M~cling, PA 19462._._ ____ _ 

Note: Only one request may lle made pe, completed rorm The name and las\ known address are required for 
change or address ll)formation The name. If Known. and Post Office box □ ddress are reqllired for boxholCler 
1nformal1011. 

The roI1owIng I11/ormal!on Is proV1Cled In accordance with 39 CFR 26e,.G[dJ(5)(u). There ,s no ree 101 prowJing 
box110Ider or c11ange of address InfonnalIon. 

I capacity of requester (e.g. process server, attorney, party representing self) .A.tt.or.lli."-------~-­
?. Statute or regulatlon tnal empowers me to serve process (not required when reques!er Is ;:in allorney or a party 
~cling prose •·- excepl a corporation c1c1ing pro se must cIle statute) 

>. The names or rill Known parties to t11e migauon American f;xecujjve Centers, Inc v Iac.ticalllabbil. Inc. 

4. Tile court m which tne case t1[1s been or will be 11eard: Magisterial District Court 
o. Tl1e do~Ke\ or otl"ler idenllly1ng number (a orb must be completed): 
D a Docket or ol11er 1dentlfy1n9 number· -----------~ 
[l] I) Dock.el or other Identifyi1g number has no\ been issued. 

6 The capnc1t)' in which this Individual ts to lle served (e.g., defendant or witness): 

WARNING 

THE SUBMISSION OF FALSE [NFORMATION TO oeTAIN AND USE CHANGE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION 
OR SOXHOLDER INFORMATION FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE SERVICE OF LEGAL PROCESS 
IN CONNECTION WITH ACTUAL OR PROSPECTIVE LITIGATION COULO RESULT IN CRIMINAL PENALTIES 
INCLUDING A FINE OF UP TO $10,000 OR IMPRISONMENT OF NOT MORE THAN 5 YEARS, OR BOTH 
!TI1'LE 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1QQ1). 

l cerllfy 111t11 ltl!: above informauon Is true and thal the address information is needed and will be used solel~· for 
service IE:ga1 process m conjuncllon wit al or prospective litigation 

Brian 1\1, Marriott. ESQ, 
Prinled Name 

-~-No ~Mrn;ie or ad<lress orc1~r on file. 

______ Moved. !el( 110 loruarding ad<lress 

--~No sucn addte~s 

1008 Upper ~iililh Rd .. Stc, . .3.QQ__ 

Address 

Wa)'ne, PA 19087 
Cily, State, ZIP Cocte 

POST OFFICE USE ONLY 

NEW ADDRESS OR BOXHOLOrn·s NAl,\E 

ANO STREET AOORESS 

POSTMARK 
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REIDENBACH & ASSOCIATES, LLC 
By: Scott R. Reidenbach, Esquire 

Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
Attorney 1.0. Nos. 81388 & 82185 
1008 Upper Gulph Road, Ste. 300 
Wayne, PA 19087 
(800) 969-7032 TEL 
(800) 963-9133 FAX 
scott@reidenbachlaw.com 
brian@reidenbachlaw.com 

Attorneys for P/{li11tiff, 
American Executive Centers, Inc. 

AMERICAN EXECUTIVE CENTERS, INC. MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT 
COURT Plaintiff, 

v. 
NO. 2014-____ _ 

TA CTI CAL RABBIT, INC. 
De[e11da11t. 

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESS 

I, BRIAN M. MARRIOTT, ESQUIRE, counsel for Plaintiff, hereby certify that th!;! 

address verification requested will be used solely for the service of legal process in connection 

with litigation in the above referenced matter. 

Dated: July 22, 2014 

REIDENBACH & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

• 

By:~ Ch--- .. -
Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
Attorney for Plaiutiff, 
American Executive Centers, Inc . 
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EXHIBIT "G" 
August 1, 2014 USPS Postmaster Response 

Re 600 W. Germantown Pike 



Change of Address or Box holder Request Format - Process Servers 

Postmaster Date July 22, 2014. _____ _ 
Plymouth Meeting. rA l9462 

City, State, ZIP Code 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE OF ADDRESS OR 80XHOLDER INFORMATION 
NEEDED FOR SERVICE OF LEGAL PROCESS 

Pl~ase rmnish lne new address or the name and stree\ address (If a ooxholder) for the following· 

Nnme._I!lgk!tl.Rllb.bit, Inc. / Eycrctt.SiJ:rJL---------~-----­
Aua ress --®.O.JY, Germantowa PJkf..S.V.l.tl:.A.llJl..£.lpru1.11tb Meeting, PA 19462 

Note: Only one requesl may be made per completed form The name and last 1<.nown acJdress are required ror 
change or address tntormalion The name. 1f known. and Post Office box address are required for lloxnolder 
inrormal1on. 

The fot1ow1ng 1nforma11on ,s prov1e1ed 1n accon.1ance wiill 39 CFR 265.6(d)(5J\1i). There 1s no ree for providing 
boxt101de1 or change or address 111fonnatlon. 

l capacity or requester (e.g , process server, attorney. party representing self) ..Aitorru:):---~----~ 
?. Stalu!e or regu1.1t:on tnat empowers me lo serve process (not required When reqt1ester 1s an atlorney or .i party 
acting prose -- except a corporation acting prose must cite statute) 

l The names of all khown parties to the IHigauon: __ .American Executive Centers, Jnc v Tactical Rabbit, Inc. 

4 Tt1e courl 111 wh1ch the case llas been or will be heard: Mai;!isti:.rial Dis1di:I CourJ ____ _ 
:, The dOcKet or other 1dent,tymg number (a orb must be completed): 
D n Docket or otller 1C1enlify1ng numller ___________ _ 

[Z} l) Docket or other 1denllfyi11g numtier has not been Issued. 
6 The capoc1\y in wh1ct1 th~ lndIvIdu~1s to oe served (e.g., defendant or witness): 

WARNING 
THE SUBMISSION OF FALSE INFORMATION TO OBTAIN AND USE CHAN GS OF ADDRESS INFORMATION 
OR BOXHOLOER INFORMATION FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE SERVICE OF LEGAL PROCl:SS 
IN CONNECTION WITH ACTUAL OR PROSPECTIVE LITIGATION COULD RESULT IN CRIMINAL PENALTIES 
INCLUDING A FINE OF UP TO $10,0QO OR IMPRISONMENT OF NOT MORE THAN 5 YEARS, OR BOTH 
(Tl"TLE 18 U.S,C. SECTION 1001). 

1 certify lhul the al)Ove informm1on 1s lrne and that lhe address mrormalion is needed anrJ Will be used solely for 
service legal process m conjuncIIon wit al or prospective litigation 

1008 Upper Gulph Rd,, St~,J.,,_QO><----­

Address 

Brian M, Ma_r_rlQlt, Esq. ____ Wayne, PA 19087 

Prinled Nonie ----~- City, Stale, ZIP Code 
,/ POST OFFICE USE ONLY 

~No ~h~11ge of addr~ss order on filo NEW ADDRESS OR BOXHOLDER'S NAME 

--~Moved, lefl 110 I01W~rd111g ~ddress AND STREET ,\0DRESS 

POSTMARK 

r-r: 
~~:·:~:; 

r:----,.,! 
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Reidenbach & Associates, LLC Mail • Skiptrace Request • AEC v. Tactical Rabbit, Inc. 
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Nicole Howard <nicole@reidenbachlaw.com> 

Skiptrace Request - AEC v. Tactical Rabbit, Inc. 

Dennis Richman <dennis@dennisrichman.com> 
To: Nicole Howard <nicole@reidenbachlaw.com> 
Cc: Melissa Alicea <Melissa@dennisrichman.com> 

Hi Nicole, 

As of 10/2014, Everett Stern has a listed address of: 

606 RIDGE AVE 
KENNETT SQUARE, PA 19348 

Dennis Richman 

Dennis Richman's Services 

For The Professional, Inc 

1500 JFK Blvd. Suite 1706 

Philadelphia, PA 19102 

215-977 -9393 

den n i s@dennisrich man. com 

From: Nicole Howard <nicole@reidenbachlaw.com> 

Date: Friday, December 19, 2014 at 11:31 AM 

Fri, Dec 19, 2014 at 1:40 PM 

To: Dennis Richman <dennis@dennisrichman.com>, Melissa Alicea <Melissa@dennisrichman.com> 

Cc: Brian Marriott <Brian@reidenbachlaw.com>, Rachel Schoenlein <rachel@reidenbachlaw.com> 

Subject: Skiptrace Request-AEC v. Tactical Rabbit, Inc. 
[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail.google.com/ ... 20Tactical%20Rabbit&qs=true&search=query&msg= 14a63d9d1960aalb&siml= 14a63d9d 1960aalb[6/12/2015 4: 10: 50 PM] 
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Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
E-mail: brian@reidenbachlaw.com 

December 23, 2014 

Tactical Rabbit, Inc, 
ATTN: Everett A. Stern, CEO 
606 Ridge Ave. 
Kennett Square, PA 19348 

RE: American Executive Centers, Inc. v. Tactical Rabbit, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Stern: 

This firm serves as counsel to American Executive Centers, Inc. (herein" AEC"). As you are aware, 
on January 8, 2014, you entered into a Lease and Service Agreement (the "Lease") with AEC for a one year 
term beginning on February 2, 2014 and ending on January 31, 2015. A true and correct copy of the Lease is 
attached hereto for your convenience. As of today's date, your account is in arrears in the amount of 
$11,391.49 (after the application of your Service Retainer amount) for failure to remit the appropriate 
monthly payments to AEC since July 1, 2013. 

Not including attorneys' fees (which will be calculated and posted to yom account), the amount 
now due to AEC is therefore Eleven 11wusaud, Three H1111dted aud Ni11ety-O11e Dollars & Forty-One Cents 
($11,391.49). This debt includes unpaid Rent, service charges and late fees. Pursuant to paragraph No. 9 of 
the Lease, AEC has the authority to seek payment for collection expenses up to 15% of the amount due in an 
additional amount of $1,708.72, which may be immediately assessed to your account. 

Should you wish to resolve this matter amicably, please contact me within ten (10) days of the date 
of this correspondence, which is by no later than Monday, January 5, 2015. 

Please be guided accordingly. 

Very truly yours, 

~A __ . 
~~ 
Brian M. Marriott 

BMM/nrh 
Enclosure 
VIA E-MAIL, FIRST-CLASS MAIL & CERTIFIED MAIL, R.R.R. (stern@tacticnlrnbbit.com) 
(7014 2120 0003 6712 1614) 
cc: Aime Senski, Vice President, American Executive Centers, Inc. VIA E-MAIL, ONLY 

PA Office: 229 W. Wayne Ave. • Wayne, PA 19087 NJ Office: One Greentree Centre• 10,000 Lincoln Drive East, Ste. 201 • Marlton, NJ 08053 

Local: (610) 572-7075 • Toll Free: (800) 969-7032 • Fax: (800) 963-9133 • reidenbachlaw.com 



Tnctical Rabbit, Inc. 
A TIN: Everett A Stern, CEO 
December 23, 2014 
Page2 

Fair Debt Notice 

Tit is is nu attempt to collect a debt. Auy information received will be used for that purpose. If you do not 
dispute tlle validity of this debt, or tlle amount, it will be assumed to be valid, If you dispute the validity 

or n11101t11t, iu writing, witltiu thirty (30) days, we will obtain verification and provide it to you. 



LEASE AND SERVICE AGREEMENT 

This Lease and Services Agfeemenl (lease) is enlered into this day, the 8th of January, 2014, between Iha parties named below: 

American Exacutlvo Centers, Inc. 

('We·, •us•or·Our') 

Tactical Rabbit Inc. 

('You', "Your" or ·Yours") 

600 West Germantown Pike 
Suite 400 
Plymoulh Meeting, PA, 19462 
in fo@a mericanexecutivecen\ers com 
610-940-1600 

2615 Dekalb Pike 
East Norriton, PA, 19401, US 
stern@lacticalrabbilcom 
215-704-2992 

Intending lo be legally bound, lhe parties agree as fallows: 

1. L~as11d Pr&mlses: 

2, 

A floor plan of our teased premises at 600 West Germantown Pike.Suite 400, Plymouth Maeling, PA, 19462 is allached as Exhibit B-3. 
Subject to the terms and conditions sel for1h in the Lease, we agree lo tease to You and You agre& to rent. 

011:ce Usago Move In Lease tease Lease Monthly security 
Number Date SIM lJale Stop Dale Term Rental Deposit 

llmllllE!l!llll~llllmDlllllllfalllllllllllm~ 
Totals $1,300 00 $1,950.00 

On a shared basis, We Will provide: 

8, 
b. 
e. 

d. 
e. 
f. 
g. 
h. 

Use: 

Common use ol reception area. copier, kitchen, haUways end bathrooms 
Mail and package receipt in Your absence. 
Personaliied telephone answering during business hours between 8:30 am and 5:30 pm (includes answering up lo 250 calls per 
monlh, Monday through Friday, except far Our Holidays). 
Complimentary coffee and tea throughout the business day. 
Daily janitorial service. 
24-hour access to facilities and Your office. 
Access to all seven [7) of Our locations. 
Access to services listed in Exhibit B-2. 
Office furniture: one executive set par omca. 
Supporting documentalion for a 90 day period. for all 8•2 services ir.curred 

You ackl1owledge that We lease the leased premises from Our landlord and that You agree to comply with all rules and regulalions set 
lorlh in that Lease You agree nol to offer any service to Our olhe, cuslomers which We ofler. We have the right lo modify lhe non­
exclusive areas or !he leased prernlses. You will not make any alterations to the leased premises without Our prior written consent 

3. Term: 

If We cannot deliver possession of lhe leased premises lo You on the commencement date, renl will oe abated until possession 1s 
delivered. Al Your option You may void lhis lease. but We will not be liable for any losses resulting. 

b Rent will be prorated for early occupancy 
c. Either party may terminate this Lease at the expiralion of 1he slated term with si>cty days prior written notice via E·mail, [lerrninalion 

r'l □ lice period commences on the firs! day of !he following monlh after terminalion notice is received), otherwise this Lease will 
cont;nue to renew for the same period of time as the original lerm under the then current terms and condilions al the !hen current 
rate being c11arged for like space. 

Page 2 of B 



4. Rent and Additional Rent: 

In conslderaliOfl or ou, covenants: 

a. You agree to pay openin9 charges In lhe amount of $3,250.00, delailed in Exh·1bit 8-1 upon your executing this lease. Failure lo do 
so renders th a lease voidable al our option. 

b. 
C. 

d. 

e 
f. 

Thereal1er, You agree to pay Us the Monthly Rent Rate of $1,300.00, on or before tM first day of l~e month. 
You agree lo pay as addilional rent, lhe amounl due for Exhibit B-2 services utilized 
Time Is of the essence In the paymenl of all rents. In the evenl Iha! You fail to pay any rent within 1've (5) days of the due date, 
We may: 

i. Charge You a late fee of $75.00 per office for each monlh in which You are delinquent until the balance is paid and, 
ii. If rent is ten (10) days P\lSI due, We will suspend all services contained in paragraph 1.a 1.b. and Exhibil B-2 services. 

You agree lo compensate Us $75.00 for eac~ occasion that a check is returned by Your bank for insuffcienl funds. 
Rents and bills for services shall bo paid to: 

American Executive Centers, Inc. 
PO Bal( 822250 
Philadelphla, PA 19182-2250 

g. Or other address that We designate ln writing. 

5. Servioes Retainer and Security Deposit: 

Concurrent with the execurion of this Lease, You agree to pay $1.950.00 as an Exhibit B-1 services retainer which enables us to provide 
You wilh Exhibit B-2 services, on accounl, with only periodic billing. The services retainer is compuled at 1 ½ limes the base rent amount 
and includes the average amount al Exhibit B-2 services incurred on account by a customer over a 60 day period bolore they are 
tabulated, bilt8d and due. Further, You agree to increase the services retainer if renl plus unbilled Exhibil 8-2 services exceeds lhe 
services retainer or e.g. !he base renl changes due lo Increased office size, or increased number of offices. You are responsible for 
leaving the leased premises in the same condition in which You found lhem. The services retainer amount will be returned approximalely 
60 days arter You have moved out net of any amount due under lhe lease. 

6. Hold Harmless: 

We are not obligated lo carry insurance on Your personal or buSill8SS property, bul We encourage You lo do so. We will not be liable to 
You or any other person for any damages on account or loss, damage or thert of any personal or business property of Yours, Your 
employees. agents or invitees un!ess We acled deliberately to cause them. 

7. Hillng of Employees: 

You will not hire one of Our employees and We will not hire an employee of Yours, met onlhe premises, during the Lease term or 
extension or renewal hereof and 180 days thereafter. Each party agrees lo pay the olher party$t5.000 for each breach of this provision. 

8. Delaull: 

The following con stitules a default under Your lease 

a If You fail to perform any requirement of this Lease or fail to pay any sum of money when due and such failure shall continue for ten 
(10) days aUer the dale of wrillen not.ca. 

b Any removal or attempt to remove any of Your property from the leased premises, other than in lhe ordinary .i::ourse of business, 
without having first paid all amounts due, or amounls lhal wm become due under this Lease. 

c. A declarat"on of bankruptcy, insolvency. or other reorganization or filing for proteclion from credito,s. 

9. Remedios: 

a. We may 1eIminale this Lease and You will have no further right to avoid termination by payment of any sum due Nevertheless, the 
rent for lhe unexpired term of the Lease, Including collection expenses up lo 15% oflhe amount due, shall be immediately due and 
payable 

b. We may ,a-enter and lake possession of lhe loased premises. removo all pe1$ons and impound all property, and re-lease the 
premises. 

10. Mlscella neous: 

a You agree not lo use the Services Retainer and Security Deposit 10 pay the last months' rent. 
b. We will have the right at any lime during the lease term, upon giving You 30 day's written notice, to relocate You al Our expense, to 

space of comparable $quare footage \•Alhin the suite. 
c. This agreemenl is personal lo You and cannot be transferred to anyone else. 
d. You ag,ee Iha! repealed events of abusive or unprofessional behavior. lo Our employees orolher clients are unacceptable We will 

provide You ,~ith wrillen nolice if such an event occurs. If there is a second event, We rnay, al Our option, terminale !his agreement 
e. Any holdover tenancy period which exists afte( receipt of a valid lerminalion notic8 will be billed on a month 1o month basis al 150% 

of current Rent 
If You have power requirements in addition to a standard office computer and prinle,, We reserve the right to separately meter and 
charge for electlical installation and consumption 

g. You ac~nowledge that We. as part of maintaining a high quality professional business environment, provide a standard uniform 
furniture package In each office. Any additional requiremenls excluding electronic equipment musl be pre-approved by Us. to 
maintain lhe in1egr"1ty of the decor or Our suite and business environment 
You agree that our internet access is for casual usa end not lo be relied upon to support a critical element of your business. In 
addition you agree to abide by the lnlernetAccess Rules, a copy of which can be obtained from your Center Manager 

Page 3 of8 



11. Additional Te1ms. 

Notwithslanding lhe above: 
,This lease includes Executive Telephone Reception and High Speed lnlernel for lhe first te,m of the Agreement 
•This lease includes 5 hours per month complimentary meeting room time good at all 7 Philadelphia area locations. 

u;ss1;:1;;: 

--Signature: f;;;::1,~-~!'!f,1,n 
Ema11:---s1ern@tacticalrabblt.com­

Tll1e: CEO 

U:SSOH; 

Sl9naktre: ~//:k!i/f!:f1t 
Emalr-:-Jeasing@americanexecutivecenters.com 

Tltle: President 

Nole: this Lease Is only valid 11 signed by both parties through lhe Echosign electronic signature service. 

Page 4 of 8 



Center; 

Contact Name: 

Exhibit B - 1 
Opening Charges 

_PlymouU1 Meeting 

Everett A. Stern, M.8 A. 

Company Name: Tacl"lcal Rabbit Inc. 

Address: 2615 Dekalb Pike 

Address 2: 

AddrEm3: 

Address 4: East Norriton, PA, 19401 

Country: U niled States 

MONTHLY CIII\RGES AMOUNT 

Net Rent Due: 
Office(s): 

Sublotal 

$oles Tax 

Total Monthly Charges 

1001 

No Phones or lnlernet 

$1,300.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

6% 

$1,300.00 

ONE llME CHARGES AMOUNT 

Proration of Total Monthly Charges 
for Early Move In; 

Refundable Service Retainer, less 

Charge(sl 

Subtotal 

Sates Tax 

Total One-Time Charges 

$0. oo on hand 

6% 

$0.00 

$1,950.00 

$0.00 

$1,95000 

$0.00 

$1,950.00 

GRAND TOTAL (Cl1cck Amo1u1t) $3,250 00 

(TJ Taxable. (TP) Pa1tial laxable 
' Dlreclo,y listing. omca nomeplate, ini!lal staff ◊tiMtation meeling, office preparalion 

Page 5 or 6 



A~lERICJ\;'\ 
L\lHTIH:(T\Tl-:IIS 

lOCA1I0:fSUAlJOU.■1lOt 

Exhibit B - 2 

A We at American Ex.ecutlve Centers are truly committed lo p,oviding Our clients with excepijona1 Business Support service by e<eatrng a better 
environmem for Your success. Out highly profesMonal team, equipped with a wide range of e•pe,~se, wlll take care of You1 IT and Business Support 
needi, on an as oeeded basis, so that You can focus on what Vou do best American Execu~ve CeMers guarantees to work days, nights and weekendsio 
complele Your projects In a timely matter. 

Av~:lable to You at reasonable charges a1e \he following services: 

1. 8usiness support Se1vlces: 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

Oat.iba;e Managen1ent 

Sales Sup poi t 

Graphic Design 

Spreadshe els 

AdmlnlstraHve Asslslance 

Website Design 

IT Assistance 

Appointment Scheduling and ConHrmatfon 

Photocopy facilities 

Fa( Transmission and Receipt 

Communication Serv\ces (See hhibil B·4 for a detailed description) 

Enhanced Telephone Package 

Other lld11anced Features 

50 / 20 Mbps 1nwne1 Access Package 

Digital Telephone Sets 

Telephone lines(Speech Paths) 

Data lines 

DirHtory Assis1ance 

Cati Forwarding 

Postage Metering 

Concierge Servlcc (F!o,111, limousine arrangen,enls, etc.) 

Office Supplies 

Audio/Visual Conference Room equlpmenl 

Confere nee Room u-sage 

10. Additional furniture 

Tradeshow Support and follow-Up 

CreaMg Pfesentations 

1-ligh Speed Pr\nting and 5inding 

Telemarketing 

Bookkeeping 

Shipping and Exped,~ne 

Paralegal Serv\ces 

Voicemail Bo~ 

Outbound Notification 

Video Confe1encing 

Answering In E~cess of 110 calls per Month per Office 

Call Patching 

Yellow Paae Advertising 

lni~al lnstallaijon of Telephone Secvkts 

Telephone Service Adds, Mov~s. (hanges 

11. Directory listing on the building dire<tory, a11 office nameplate, of/ice preparation and initial staff o,ientation. 

8. A complete list of [xhlbit 8·2 Service, and Prices available up on requen. 

C. we may at any ~·me aod !rem ~me to time add, delete or make substitutions for the ser,,ces described herein, 
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Exhibit B ~ 4 
Telecommunications Package 

The American faccutivc Ccn1<r.1 business•ready le!e,omntunicilions p~ck~ge provides clients wi1h an enterprise-grade telephone s,stem ond rcccplion 
services, at a price thal makes business sense. The packa!le includes five comp□ ncnls: (I) Tekphone Receplion Services, (2) Multi-Functional Oigi1al 
Tekphonc lnstr11111enl, (3)0n-Sitc, No-foul1 Maintenance Agreement, (4) Free Talk Calling Plan. (5)Gl~bal Crossing Audio an~ Web Confmn,ing Service,. 

(1) Telephone Reception Seivlcesi 

Each of our receptionists has earned a Receptionist Certilication bi· completing a rigorous three-level !mining course. Their focus in telephone answering 
is on cuslomer mvicc, thtir goal is represen1i11~ your organiiatfon inl~lligenllJ and reliably You will 9rnw 10 con,ida 1hem as a11 extension of )"our 
llut..in~~.:; 

(21 Mulll•F11nt1ional Digital Telephone lnstrun1eol: 

Our l••m has sel up 1housands of con1panies over lhe years We k110"' what bminesses require 10 be up rnd running seamlessly, Every feature you could 
.-0111 or need is built intu )'Our phone and packaged for you al a compclilivc ralc. 

llser-lricndh inlerf~(e "Ith an 1£ll m~nu lhal "ill euide lhe entire 11roe~~, 

I 00% digital, mulli-line ce!ephone 

Sp,:aker phone 
Call sta,kin~. 1rnnsferring and forwarding 

Ancndanl Console 
Voicemail with outbound noti1ica1ion of call~ lo a cell phone and 
Uni fled Messaging 

()) On-Site, No,fault Mainlenanee Agrecmcnl: 

Hold bu1to11 wolh "'music 011 hold' 

lnbQund Calkr ID 

Redial and speed din I 
Conference ulling with rnultiple parties 
Four JOO% digital T• 1 line~ 1he highesl voice gr~<le 
Ii n~ •vaitabk 

Your phone system and office wiring are co,e<ed u11<ler our on-site, co,l'ault maintenance agri:.:ment While phone companies charge a tnonttly foe ph,s 
• fee For li~ing a p1oblen1, we are com milled lo keepin~ your phone handset and lines up 011<l running with no extra f-x. 

Free, on-site diagnostics 
• No fault mainleomncc agreement on both th~ telephone and all orfice wiriug 

(4) Free Talk (Riling Pinn: 
Our 1110111hly phone calling programs a,c all inclusive for all local Md long distance calling. We al,o puss our savmgs 01110 rou far intemaHon~I calls 
oily charging )Oil our cosl - 110 markup 

Negotlate<i ,·olumc rn<e provides sig11ifkan1 savings for our clients 

Package pricing allows for easier budgeHng 

Short-term agreements 
Nocorly termina1ion penalties 

Su~rior line quolily 

(5) Clobal Cro1slng Audio nnil \\'ob C'onforendng Seo·fecs: 
Remo1e meelinus whether via audio or \1-eb c,mforeneing are• rnust-ha,·e. Our ser1·ice includes frco access to Gl~b,11 C'1ossir.gs 11ew easy-to-use audio 
end wtb conferencin~ sen·1ces 

~ullio Confel'encing 

U1e }'O~I loll frc~ 800 mm1ber to have D tdcconference al n11rtime \\ilh ani· number of people 

No rese1vo1 ion requind. 

Web ('onle~nclng: 

D<1k!op sharing 
Rew1dini; 11nd archiving of mcdings. 
24.17 acc~ss.. No reiiervaLion. No restric1ion'i 

l'rogramPrice 

Call rlan indu<lin~ tekphone reception. instnimenl. mainlenancc, Fr~e "folk callin~ plan an<l Telephone Answering Sm ices: ~ 165 I"'' month. 

Additional Communkulion Sc1vlces 

• Facs:niileor moJ~111 line (at1nloi1 
• IJusioess C'lass l11lern~1 Acce~s 
• Publit IPAddms 

S40.00 per monlh, per line• 
$95.00 per mo11lh, ~r line• 
S ~ 00 per monlh, per ]p• 

• ,\<l<litioMI Yoke Mail llox 
• S)·stem Piogran1 Changes 
• IT Equ1pme11t Storage 

Page 8 ors 
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EXHIBIT "K" 
USPS Certified, Return Receipt 
signed on December 27, 2014 
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■ Complete Items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
Item 4 if Rest~lcted Delivery Is desired. 

, ■ Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

■ Attach this card to the back of the mallplece, 
or on the front If space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

-ra,c},'CA) 7!.J,bl+ I J nc . 

/}ffn; Cveret/-. A-. S'-kr.n ,c e-o 
bO/o tz.;dSe. Ave • 

K.en,1e-/f ~~, PA l9jlj'g 

Reidenbach & Associates, LLC 
Attorneys at Law 

□ Agent 
1lil Addressee 

I 

i, 

C. Dat,of Dflivery 1 

\'i 1.,u 
D. Is delivery address different from item 1? D Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: D No 

3. Service Type 
□ Certified Mall@ □ Priority Mail Express'" 
□ Registered □ Return Receipt for Merchandise 
D Insured Mall □ Collect on Delivery 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) □ Yes 

2. Article Number 
(Transfer from service labeO 7014 2120 0003 6712 1614 

PS Form 3811, July 2013 Domestic Return Receipt 
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

ORDER FOR SERVICE 6XJ}S'-Ob·) I-SX,_ \ 
(Please prepare a separate request for service form for each defendant to be served by the Sheriff) )(=5,"380 

To: Sheriff Russell J. Bono 
Montgomery County Court House 
P.O. Box 311 
Norristown, Pennsylvania 19401-0311 
Phone: 610-278-3331 Fax: 610-278-3832 

Attorney's Or Plaintiffs Name and Address: 

Scott R. Reidenbach, Esquire 

Date: 4/9/15 

Prothonotary No. _20_1_5._04_7'-96 ____ _ 

Sheriff Cost: /YlC. ;28"-lCJJo4Tr,-..... I 5D 
' 

X Civil Actio Writ of Execution Levy 

Confessed Judgment Writ of Execution Attachment 
229 W. Wayne Ave. 
Wayne, PA 1908? 2, \ '2 ~ 7 2. 1--1-C_o_m_p_l_ai_nt_i_n _E_ie_ct_m_e_n_t -1--+--W_r_it_o_f _Ex_e_c_ut_io_n_G_a_rn_i_sh_e_e----1 

Posting Writ of Seizure 

Writ of Possession lmpoundment 

ATTY. ID# 81388 Tele hone: 610.572.7075 Other: Court Order: 

ll,; 

ll,; American Executive Centers, Inc. ~ -~ 
FOR SHERIFF USE ONLY SHERIFF'S RETURN 

i 
=-, Vs. PLAINTIFF 

PERSON SERVED ____________ _ 
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Tactical Rabbit, Inc. RELATIONSHIP/POSITION __________ _ 

DEFENDANT PLACE OF SERVICE ____________ _ 

Service Upon: Tactical Rabbit, Inc. 
LOCATION (MUST HAVE VALID ADDRESS OR DIRECTIONS) 

c/o Everett Stern, CEO 
606 Ridge Ave. 
Kennett Square, PA 19348 

DATE OF SERVICE ____________ _ 

TIME( 

NUMB! 

DEPU: 
I 
l 

-·------- -~· 

(Internal Us.-: Only) Not Found as to 
R,l)t#Z24 l 7394 F~:$0.00 

Mark L~,")' • MontCo Pro1honotary 

I 

j 
DEPUlY --------------------£;-...__ 

SERVICE NOT MADE BECAUSE: - -.Cit::i := i ' _____ _ 
TIME: lo: O a.M ~f.JEA-v.ee.:oEPuTY:"· .- - , • 

BAD ADDRESS 

BUILDING VACANT 

POSSESSION TAKEN: 

DATE: TIME: DEPUTY: 

ATTEMPTED SERVICE DATE & TIME · .• 
·' L Sheriff, County or Montgomery to execuk ar,d make a return ~cbon 

accoi;j)Jgg to law do hereby c.kputize you, Ui~ Sh1:rifl: Cm.inly n rl-\_, 
/~J, _. ~v~ Sheriff s /SQ ,:rvanceenctosed _ 

RETURN ORIGINAL 
MONTCO 

ORDER FOR SERVICE 

· • NEED.BETTER ADDRESS 

OTHER . 

DEPUTY: 

::0 
fTl 
() 

fTl 
:t:i:. < 
~ rn 
":9 D 
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Nicole R. Howard, Paralegal 
E-mail: nicole@reidenbachlaw.com 

May 13, 2015 

USPS Postmaster 
Kennett Square, PA 19348 

RE: American Executive Centers, Inc. v. Tactical Rabbit, Inc. 
Montgomery County CCP, Docket No. 2015-04796 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Please be advised that this firm represents Plaintiff, American Executive Centers, Inc., in connection 
with the above-referenced matter. Enclosed please find a Request for Change of Address or Boxholder 
Information Needed for Service of Legal Process and a Certification of Address. 

Kindly verify the address of Defendant, Tncticnl Rabbit, foe. /Everett Stem, and return the 
verification to my attention in the self-addressed, pre-paid envelope that I have enclosed for your 
convenience. 

Thank you for your assistance and please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any 
questions or comments in this regard. 

NRH/tbm 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

Nicole R. Howard, Paralegal 

PA Office: 229 W. Wayne Ave.• Wayne, PA 19087 NJ Office: One Greentree Centre• 10,000 Lincoln Drive East, Ste. 201, Marlton, NJ 08053 

Local: (610) 572-7075 • Toll Free: {800) 969-7032 • Fax: (800) 963-9133 • reidenbachlaw.com 
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Change of Address or Boxholder Request Format - Process Serve-rs 

Postmaster Dale May 13, 2015 

Kennett Square, PA 19348 

City, State, ZIP Code 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE OF ADDRESS OR BOXHOLOER INFORMATION 
NEEDED FOR SERVICE OF LEGAL PROCESS 

Please furnish lne new address or lhe name and street address (1f a boxholder) for the following: 

Name . ....Tu.tli.rn_RalJ..!ill..lfil,_ / t~wrett Stern_ 

Mel res-:; 606 Ridge .&~ru:'""tt~S,,,q.,.u_..a~re ..... AP ..... A ...... 1~2~34~8,___ _________ _ 

Note: Only one rE-quesl may lle made per complete<! rorm. The m1nie and las\ known ilddress are required for 
change of address inforrn.ition The name. 1f Known. and Post Ofllce box address are reqtI·Ireo ror boxhotder 
mformahon. 

The ro1Iowing 1nformatIon is provided Hl accordance with 39 CFR 265.6(d)[5)(Ii}. There 1s no ree ror providing 
boxholder or cMnge or address information. 

L Capacit)• or requesier (e.g. proces,; serve,. attorney. party representing seIf)·..A.tl2rne,\: ___ ~------

2 Slatuie or regulalion u1al empowers 111e to serve process (not required wt1en reqlIester 1s an <1ltorney or a party 
.ictmg prose --- except a corporation .ic\ing prose mlIst cite s\atute) 

3 The names ot all known parties to the liligal.Jon: American Executive C!:u.tcrsJnr v, JarticaLRabbit, Inc. 

4 The court 111 which lile case nas been or will lle heard: i\lontgomcry County CCP 
5. The docKet or other identitymg number (nor b must be completed)'. 

D ;;i Ooc\\et or olller 1dentily1ng number· Docket No. 2015- 04796 
[Z] I} Docket or other identifying numl)er has not been issued. 

6. rne capncIty in wh1c11 this indivielual is to be served (e.g., defendant or witness): 
• WARNING 

THE SUBMISSION OF FALSE INFORMATION TO OSTAIN ANO USE CHANGE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION 
OR BOXHOLOER INFORMATION FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE SERVICE OF' LEGAL PROCESS 
IN CONNECTION WITH ACTUAL OR PROSPECTIVE LITIGATION COULD RESULT IN CRIMINAL PENALTIES 
INCLIJDING A FINE OF VP TO $10,000 OR IMPRISONMENT OF NOT MORE THAN ti YEARS, OR eOTH 
!TITLE 18 U,S.C. SECTION 1001), 

I certify lhal the a1>0ve information is tr\Ie <111d that lhe <1ddress information is needed and wlll be llsed solely for 
service f..legs1l-!')(Q_cess in onjunct1on with aclual or prospective lltigatton 

Brian M. ll-farrh;itt, Esq. 

Printed Nanie 

-~-No (hange of m!dress ord~r or1 tile. 
~---~·love<J, le!! no forwarding address 

229 W, Wayne Ave,.._. _____ _ 

Address 

Wayne, PA 19087 

City, State. ZIP Code 
POST OFFICE USE ONLY 

NE'N ADDRESS OR BOXHOLOSR'S NAME 

AMO STREET ADDRESS 

POSTM/\RK 
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REIDENBACH & ASSOCIATES, LLC 
By: Scott R. Reidenbach, Esquire 

Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
Attorney 1.0. Nos. 81388 & 82185 
229 W. Wayne Avenue 
Wayne, PA 19087 
(610) 572 - 7075 PHONE 
(610) 771 • 4571 FAX 

scott@reidenbachlaw.com 
brian@reidenbachlaw.com 

Attomeys for Plai11tiff, 
American Executive Centers, Inc. 

AMERICAN EXECUTIVE CENTERS, INC. 
1060 First Avenue, Suite 400 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 

OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY King of Prussia, PA 19406 
Plaintiff, 

v. 

TACTICAL RABBIT, INC. 
c/o EVERETT STERN 
606 Ridge Avenue 
Kennett Square, PA 19348 

Defendant. 

CIVIL DIVISION 

No. 2015-04796 

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESS 

I, BRIAN M. MARRIOTT, ESQUIRE, counsel for Plaintiff, hereby certify that the 

address verification requested will be used solely for the service of legal process in connection 

with litigation in the above referenced matter. 

REIDENBACH & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

' .. 
Dated: May 13, 2015 By:~ Cl~ -

Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
Attomey for Plaintiff, 
American Executive Centers, Inc . 
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REIDENBACH & ASSOCIATES, LLC 
By: Scott R. Reidenbach, Esquire 

Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
Attorney I.D. Nos. 81388 & 82185 
229 W. Wayne Avenue 
Wayne, PA 19087 
(610) 572 - 7075 PHONE 
(610) 771 - 4571 FAX 

scott@reidenbachlaw.com 
brian@reidenbachlaw.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiff, 
American Executive Centers, Inc. 

AMERICAN EXECUTIVE CENTERS, INC. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY 

v. 

TACTICAL RABBIT, INC. 
c/o EVERETT STERN 

Plaintiff, 

CIVIL DIVISION 

DOCKET No. 2015-04796 
Defendant. 

ATTORNEY CERTIFICATION 
PURSUANT TO PA. R.C.P. 430 

The undersigned counsel for movant hereby certifies and attests that: 

Plaintiff, American Executive Centers, Inc., has made a good faith effort to effectuate 
Service upon the Defendant, Tactical Rabbit, Inc. c/o Everett Stern (the "Defendant"), through 
such means as indicated, at length, in the attached Plaintiffs Motion for Alternative Service, 
including, but not limited to, USPS Address Verification requests, Skiptrace request to locate 
Defendant's current address, attempts by the Chester County Sheriffs Department. 
Furthermore, the Sheriffs Department note states that the Defendant has vacated the property. 
To date, Plaintiff has been unable to effectuate Service upon Defendant. 

CERTIFIED TO THE COURT BY: 

Dated: June 16, 2015 By: ___ ~----~--­
Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
Attorney for Plaintiff, 
American Executive Centers, Inc. 
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REIDENBACH & ASSOCIATES, LLC 
By: Scott R. Reidenbach, Esquire 

Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
Attorney I.D. Nos. 81388 & 82185 
229 W. Wayne A venue 
Wayne, PA 19087 
(610) 572 - 7075 PHONE 
(610) 771 - 4571 FAX 
scott@reidenbachlaw.com 
brian@reidenbachlaw.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiff, 
American Executive Centers, Inc. 

AMERICAN EXECUTIVE CENTERS, INC. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY 

v. 

TACTICAL RABBIT, INC. 
c/o EVERETT STERN 

Plaintiff, 

CIVIL DIVISION 

DOCKET No. 2015-04796 
Defendant. 

ATTORNEY CERTIFICATION 
PURSUANT TO PA. R.C.P. 430 

The undersigned counsel for movant hereby certifies and attests that: 

Plaintiff, American Executive Centers, Inc., has made a good faith effort to effectuate 
Service upon the Defendant, Tactical Rabbit, Inc. c/o Everett Stem (the "Defendant"), through 
such means as indicated, at length, in the attached Plaintiffs Motion for Alternative Service, 
including, but not limited to, USPS Address Verification requests, Skiptrace request to locate 
Defendant's current address, attempts by the Chester County Sheriffs Department. 
Furthermore, the Sheriffs Department note states that the Defendant has vacated the property. 
To date, Plaintiff has been unable to effectuate Service upon Defendant. 

Dated: June 17, 2015 

CERTIFIED TO THE COURT BY: 

I 

B;R. (\z---: -- --
Brian M. Marriott, Esquire 
Attorney for Plaintiff, 
American Executive Centers, Inc . 




